

S278262

No. S278262

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ISHMAEL MICHAEL CARTER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C094949
Yolo County Superior Court, Case No. CRF19987081
The Honorable Daniel M. Wolk, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JULIE A. HOKANS (SBN 186157)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)
Deputy Attorney General
*CLARA M. LEVERS (SBN 226623)
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7773
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Clara.Levers@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

August 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	11
Introduction.....	11
Legal background.....	14
A. Overview of the SVP Act	14
B. The right to a timely trial in SVP cases	17
C. The right to counsel in SVP cases.....	18
Statement of the case	22
A. The SVP petition is filed, and Carter waives his right to a timely trial.....	22
B. Carter invokes his right to a timely trial, requests new counsel, and unsuccessfully seeks dismissal of the petition	23
C. Carter is found to be an SVP following a trial	30
D. A divided Court of Appeal affirms the judgment.....	30
Argument.....	33
Remand is required for an assessment of whether Carter’s counsel had a conflict as to her colleague in the public defender’s office	33
A. Carter’s counsel had no conflict as to herself.....	34
B. Carter’s counsel might have had a conflict as to her colleague	36
1. A trial court must conduct an inquiry when counsel appears to have a conflict	37
2. The trial court failed to inquire about an apparent conflict.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The judgment should be conditionally reversed, and the matter remanded for a conflict inquiry	49
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Eaton</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 113	20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514	43, 44
<i>Camacho v. Superior Court</i> S273391	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Ciptak</i> (Pa. 1995) 665 A.2d 1161	45
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335	37, 51
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 60	37
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 475	38
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138	16
<i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 614	16, 17
<i>In re Kerins</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 1084	18, 44, 51
<i>In re Ontiberos</i> (Kan. 2012) 287 P.3d 855	51
<i>Maniscalco v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 846	41
<i>Matter of Chapman</i> (S.C. 2017) 796 S.E.2d 843	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 162.....	19, 20, 53
<i>People ex rel. Department of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135.....	38, 45
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 843.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 375	38
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044.....	35, 36
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Christian</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 986	52
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529.....	43
<i>People v. Gonzales and Soliz</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254.....	52
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86.....	19
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 646	19, 20
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	21
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1115	50, 53
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 234.....	45
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1	43, 44
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102.....	20
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383	43
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	40, 47, 48, 52
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.2d 118	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946.....	37
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 805	51
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786.....	21
<i>People v. Ng</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 448.....	51
<i>People v. Orey</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 529	18, 19
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200.....	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Parker</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1.....	48, 49
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 421.....	52
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49.....	51
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80.....	34, 48, 49
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240.....	45
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 684.....	32, 33, 35, 49
<i>People v. Suff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1013.....	40
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 330.....	17
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701.....	21
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 197.....	44
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 839.....	42, 51, 53
<i>State v. Powell</i> (Iowa 2004) 684 N.W.2d 235	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	51
<i>Vangsness v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 1087	40
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 153.....	40
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 128, subd. (a)(5).....	39, 47
Government Code	
§ 7.....	45
§ 1194.....	45
§ 24100.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 1.....	17
§ 3.....	16
§ 11.4(b)	50
§ 6003, subd. (c).....	17
§ 6004.....	16
§ 6600 et seq.	14
§ 6600, subd. (a)(1).....	16
§ 6600, subd. (a)(3).....	16, 18
§ 6600, subds. (a)-(d).....	14
§ 6601, subd. (i)	15
§ 6601, subd. (a)	15
§ 6601, subd. (b)	15
§ 6601, subd. (d)	15
§ 6602, subd. (a)	15, 17, 19
§ 6603.....	15, 17
§ 6603, subd. (a)	16, 19
§ 6603, subd. (b)	16
§ 6603, subd. (d)(1).....	15
§ 6603, subd. (g)	16
§ 6604.....	16
§ 6604.1.....	15
§ 6604.9.....	16
§ 6605.....	16, 17
§ 6608.....	16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	17, 18, 19, 51
Fourteenth Amendment	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No.

303.....	17
----------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Johnson, <i>Not for Love or Money: Appointing a Public Defender to Litigate a Claim of Ineffective Assistance Involving Another Public Defender</i> (2008) 78 Miss. L.J. 69, 76.....	46
Legal Opinions of the California Attorney General	
59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 27 (1976).....	45
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule	
1.7(b)	19
5-210	23
Sexually Violent Predator Act.....	14
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 763	
§ 3.....	16
Statutes of 2019, Chapter 606	
§ 1.....	17
